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DESCRIPTION OF DECISION 

 

Defendant’s Motion to Suppress is Denied where police officer lawfully conducted a traffic stop 

for driving on the wrong side of the roadway against traffic and where, while conducting such traffic stop, 

the officer observed a hypodermic needle in plain view on the front seat.   

 

The officer’s observations of the hypodermic needle in conjunction with Defendant’s actions of 

throwing a white-colored packet out the window and attempting to chew and swallow the contents of the 

package were sufficient to establish probable cause to arrest Defendant.  



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

CRIMINAL DIVISION-LAW 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA   : 

: 

: No. 2410-1996 

v.      : 

: 

: 

MARIANO PACHECO,     : 

Defendant   : 

 

 

 

OPINION OF THE COURT 

 

 

This matter is before the Court pursuant to Mariano Pacheco’s 

(Defendant’s) Omnibus Pretrial Motion in the Nature of a Motion to Suppress.  

On August 21, 1996, Defendant was arrested and charged with the offenses of 

Possession of Heroin, Possession of Drug Paraphernalia and Resisting Arrest.  

A Preliminary Hearing was held on October 3, 1996.  Following a review of the 

Preliminary Hearing transcript and the briefs filed by both parties, we 

hereby make the following: 

 

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

 

1. On August 21, 1996, Officer William Cope of the 

Freemansburg Police Department was patrolling the Freemansburg borough in a 

marked police car and in full uniform.  (N.T. 4). 

 

2. In the area of Ramblewood and Cove Court, Detective Cope 

approached a light colored Ford Fairmont parked at the side of the roadway.  

(N.T. 4). 
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3. Officer Cope observed two males in the vehicle for 

approximately two to three minutes.  (N.T. 5). 

 

4. Officer Cope pulled behind the vehicle, at which time the 

driver of the vehicle pulled out into oncoming traffic on Ramblewood Lane.  

(N.T. 5, 14). 

 

5. Officer Cope activated his overhead light and pulled the 

vehicle over on Ramblewood Lane.  (N.T. 5). 

 

6. The driver of the vehicle was Ramon Colon.  (N.T. 5). 

 

7. The passenger was Mariano Pacheco, Defendant.  (N.T. 6). 

 

8. Officer Cope requested Ramon Colon’s driver’s license, 

registration and proof of insurance.  (N.T. 5). 

 

9. As Ramon Colon reached into the glove compartment, Officer 

Cope observed a hypodermic needle lying next to him on the front seat.  (N.T. 

5). 

 

10. Officer Cope asked Ramon Colon if he had any medical 

problems for which he needed a hypodermic needle, to which Ramon Colon 

responded that he did not.  (N.T. 5-6). 

 

11. Officer Cope placed Ramon Colon under arrest for Possession 

of Drug Paraphernalia.  (N.T. 6). 
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12. Officer Cope told Defendant, the passenger in the vehicle, 

to place and keep his hands on the dashboard.  (N.T. 6). 

 

13. As Officer Cope walked Ramon Colon to the back of the 

vehicle, he observed Defendant throw a white-colored packet out of the 

window.  (N.T. 6). 

 

14. The packet contained a substance later determined to be 

heroine residue.  (N.T. 7, 23). 

 

15. Officer Cope placed the packet on the trunk of the car.  

(N.T. 7). 

 

16. As Officers Cope and Malitzki walked Defendant towards the 

back of the vehicle, Defendant grabbed the packet and placed the contents in 

his mouth in an attempt to chew and swallow them.  (N.T. 7-8). 

 

17. Officer Malitzki grabbed Defendant, and Defendant resisted.  

(N.T. 8). 

18. The officers sprayed Defendant with Pepper Spray to subdue 

him.  (N.T. 9). 

 

19.  After Defendant was Pepper-maced, Defendant spit out the 

packet.  (N.T. 10).   

 

20. Defendant was charged with Possession of a Controlled 
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Substance, Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, Resisting Arrest and Aggravated 

Assault.  (N.T. 11). 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

 

Defendant argues that Officer Cope lacked the requisite 

reasonable suspicion to justify an investigative stop and subsequent arrest 

of Defendant.  We disagree.  We find that Defendant’s application of an 

investigative stop analysis to the facts of this case is inappropriate.  On 

the basis of Officer Cope’s observations of a traffic violation, Officer 

Cope’s stop of the vehicle was justified as a traffic stop and should not be 

characterized as an investigative stop. 

 

We find that Officer Cope conducted a valid traffic stop of Ramon 

Colon and Defendant.  An officer may conduct a lawful traffic stop if he has 

“articulable and reasonable grounds to suspect” that a provision of the Motor 

Vehicle Code has been violated.  75 Pa.C.S.A. §6308; Commonwealth v. McElroy, 

630 A.2d 35 (Pa.Super. 1993).  In the present case, Officer Cope observed 

Ramon Colon drive into oncoming traffic on Ramblewood Lane.  Ramon Colon’s 

actions of driving against traffic on the wrong side of the roadway 

constituted a violation of section 3301 of the Motor Vehicle Code.  Section 

3301 of the Motor Vehicle Code requires all motor vehicle operators to drive 

on the right side of the roadway, absent certain enumerated exceptions, none 

of which are applicable to the facts of this case.  Thus, because Officer 

Cope witnessed Ramon colon commit such a violation, it is clear that Officer 

Cope conducted a valid traffic stop of the vehicle.  Id. at 40-41.  
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Additionally, we find that the officers had the requisite 

probable cause to arrest Defendant.  The Superior Court has stated that 

“probable cause exists if the facts and circumstances within the knowledge of 

the police at the time of the arrest, and of which they have reasonably 

trustworthy information, are sufficient to justify a man of reasonable 

caution in the belief that a suspect has committed a crime.”  Commonwealth v. 

Vinson, 522 A.2d 1155, 1157 (Pa.Super. 1987) (citing Commonwealth v. 

Verdekal, 506 A.2d 415 (Pa.Super. 1986)).  Moreover, “it is only the 

possibility of criminal activity, and not the certainty of such activity, 

that is the standard of probable cause.”  Id. (citing Commonwealth v. Monroe, 

514 A.2d 167 (Pa. Super. 1986)).  

In the present case, while lawfully conducting a traffic stop, 

Officer Cope observed a hypodermic needle in plain view on the front seat of 

the vehicle.  Officer Cope asked Ramon Colon whether the needle was needed 

for any medical reasons, to which Ramon Colon responded that it was not.  On 

the basis of this information, we find that the officers had sufficient 

probable cause that Ramon Colon was involved in criminal activity.  Moreover, 

the observations of the needle in conjunction with Defendant’s actions of 

throwing a white-colored packet out the window and then attempting to chew 

and swallow the contents of the package, all of which were apparent attempts 

to destroy the evidence, were sufficient to establish probable cause that 

Defendant was engaged in criminal activity.   Thus, we find that, on the 

basis of the facts presented, the arrest of Defendant was warranted, and 

Defendant’s Motion to Suppress must be denied.   Vinson, 522 A.2d at 1157. 

 

 

 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
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1. Officer Cope’s observation of Ramon Colon driving into 

oncoming traffic in violation of the Motor Vehicle Code was sufficient to 

establish the probable cause necessary to justify a traffic stop.  

 

2. While lawfully conducting a traffic stop, the officer’s 

observations of a hypodermic needle in plain view on the front seat in 

conjunction with Defendant’s actions of attempting to destroy the contents of 

the white-colored package were sufficient to establish the probable cause 

necessary to justify an arrest of Defendant. 

 

WHEREFORE, we enter the following: 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

CRIMINAL DIVISION-LAW 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA   : 

: 

: No. 2410-1996 

v.      : 

: 

: 

MARIANO PACHECO,     : 

Defendant   : 

 

 

 

ORDER OF THE COURT 

 

 

AND NOW, this  day of February, 1997, Mariano Pacheco’s 

(Defendant’s) Motion to Suppress is hereby DENIED. 

 

 

 

BY THE COURT: 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________ 

F.P. KIMBERLY McFADDEN, Judge 

 


